CHAPTER 302-S. F. No. 1237

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county civil service of St. Louis county, amending Laws 1941, Chapter 423, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1941, Chapter 423, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 608, Section 3, is amended to read:
- Sec. 30. St. Louis County, civil service. When practicable and with due regard to similarity of standards, rules and regulations, the commission may enter into arrangements with suitable agencies in other local, state or federal jurisdictions for the purpose of exchanging services or effecting transfers of employees or eligibles for appointment to positions under the county welfare board, and the board of health of St. Louis county, and any other board of said county that may be created by law.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective only after its approval by a majority of the county board of St. Louis county.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 303-S. F. No. 1283

An act relating to community health boards; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 245.66.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 245.66, is amended to read:
- 245.66 Community health boards. Every city, county, town or village, or combination thereof establishing a community mental health services program shall, before it may come within the provisions of sections 245.61 to 245.69, establish a nine member community mental health board. When any city, county, town or village singly establishes such a program, such board shall be appointed by the chief executive officer of such city or village or the chairman of the governing body of such county or town. When a non-profit corporation is the administrator of such a program not established by a city, county, town or village, such corporation shall select a community mental health board which shall be representative